

Mat. Suit No.2535 of 2016
(CIS No.2535/16)
CNR No: WBSP01-012619-2016
Present: Sarajit Majumdar [J.O Code: WB00646]

Order No.40, dated:25-03-2025

Today is fixed for complying order dated 17.01.2024 by the petitioner and steps.

On behalf of the respondent lawyer's hazira is filed. Similarly on behalf of the petitioner lawyer's hazira is filed.

Petitioner is represented by her learned advocate and one petition is filed supported by affidavit claiming that bailiff went to the home of the petitioner and asked bribe from her father but her father refused the same.

Heard the learned advocate for the petitioner who submits that this is why the bailiff returned the summon claiming that the requisite summon was not filed in duplicate. According to him had it not been submitted in duplicate it would not have been assigned to the summons bailiff Rasheswar Khamaru.

He further submits that the notice upon Smt. Ananya Chatterjee Banerjee @ Ananya Banerjee have been duly served through email as well as through post. In support of his contention he refers track consignment.

Considered.

It appears that notice upon the added defendant has been served. In spite of service of notice she did not turn up. Hence the matter be heard ex parte against her.

Nazir, District Judges Court, Alipore, South 24 Pgs is directed to look into the matter.

Fix 14-07-2025 for hearing of the application dated 29-02-2024 for amendment, objection if any in the meantime.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore,
South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore,
South 24 parganas.